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September 22, 2020 
 
 
Nap Asset Acquisitions Allure, LLC 
Attn: Global 
501 N Birch Road 
Suite 1 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33304 
Via email: Tom@lilyfunds.com  
  
 
 
RE: Department of Environmental Protection v. Nap Asset Acquisitions Allure, LLC 
       Site No.: 379826; Project No.: 385812 
       OGC FILE NO.: 20-1121 
 
Dear Mr. McManus: 
 
Enclosed for your implementation is the fully executed Consent Order in the above-styled 
case.  Please familiarize yourself with the compliance dates and terms of the Consent Order 
so the complete and timely performance of those obligations is accomplished. 
 
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.  If you have any questions, please contact 
the case manager, David Petti at 561-681-6653 or David.Petti@FloridaDEP.gov.  
  
Sincerely, 
 

 
Jason Andreotta 
Director, Southeast District 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

 
 
 
 
Enclosures: Consent Order OGC number: 20-1121 

mailto:Tom@lilyfunds.com
mailto:Tom@lilyfunds.com
mailto:David.Petti@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:David.Petti@FloridaDEP.gov


 

ec:  Lea Crandall, Office of General Counsel, Lea.Crandall@FloridaDEP.gov  
       Jason Andreotta, FDEP – SED, Jason.Andreotta@FloridaDEP.gov  
        Sirena Davila, FDEP – SED, Sirena.Davila@FloridaDEP.gov  
       Jason Spanier, FDEP – SED, Jason.Spanier@FloridaDEP.gov  
       David Petti, FDEP – SED, David.Petti@FloridaDEP.gov 

SED-BP (SED-BP@floridadep.gov)  
 Mollie Sinnott, FDEP-RIPR, Mollie.Sinnott@dep.state.fl.us 

Angel Rovira, Broward County, ARovira@broward.org  
Tom McManus, tom@lilyfunds.com  
Johana Nieto, jnieto@lilyfunds.com  
Gunnar Goettelmann. ggoettelmann@cuagency.com  
Neil Bayer, Neil@CJCLaw.com 
Cindy Delgado, Cindy@CJCLaw.com 
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a receipt from Broward County to the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection, attention David Petti, 330 I Gun Club Road, MSC 7210-1, West Palm 
Beach, FL 33406 or, via email at: Davi<l.Pctti@FloridaDEP.2:ov. The receipt shall 
include the OGC Number (20-1121) assigned to this case. 

The Department may enforce the terms of this document, once final, and seek to collect 
monies owed pmsuant to Sections 120.69 and 403.121, F.S. 

Until clerked by the Department, this letter is only a settlement offer and not a final agency 
action. Consequently, neither the Respondent nor any other party may request an 
administrative hearing to contest this letter pursuant to Chapter 120, F.S. Once this letter 
is clerked and becomes a final order of the Department, as explained above, the attached 
Notice of Rights will apply to parties, other than the Respondent, whose interests will be 
substantially affected. 

Electronic signatures or other versions of the parties' signatures, such as .pdf or facsimile, 
shall be valid and have the same force and effect as originals. No modifications of the 
terms of this Order will be effective until reduced to writing, executed by both Respondent 
and the Department, and filed with the clerk of the Department. 

Please be aware that if the Respondent declines to respond to the Department's offer, the 
Department will assume that the Respondent is not interested in resolving the matter and 
will proceed accordingly. 

ff you have any questions, please contact David Petti at 561-681-6653 or at 
David.Pctti@FloridaDEP.gov . 

Sincerely, 

Jason Andreotta 
Director 
Southeast District 



FOR THE RESPONDENT: 

I, \�MM �CMANlJS [Type or Print Name], HEREBY

ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE. 

By: 

[Signature] 

Title: t'\� 
[Type or Print] 

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

DONE AND ORDERED this 22nd day of September, 2020, 

ST A TE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION 

Jason Andreotta 
Director 
Southeast District 

Filed, on this date, pursuant to section 120.52, F.S., with the designated Department Clerk, 

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 

Clerk Date 

Attachments: Notice of Rights 

Final clerked copy furnished to: 
Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk, Lea.Crandall@FloridaDEP.gov 
David Petti, FDEP-SED, David.Petti@FloridaDEP.gov 
Jason Andreotta, FDEP - SEO, Jason.Andreotta(a)FloridaDEP.gov 
Sirena Davila, FDEP - SEO, Sirena.Davila@FloridaDEP.gov 
Jason Spanier, FDEP-SED, Jason.Spanier@FloridaDEP.gov 
Mollie Sinnott, FDEP-RIPR, Mollie.Sinnott@dcp.state.fl.us 
Angel Rovira, Broward County, ARovira@broward.org 
Tom McManus, tom@lilyfunds.com 
Johana Nieto, jnieto@lilyfunds.com 

September 22, 2020

in Orange County, Florida






